Wisconsin law.
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thereon shall be published in a newspaper of general circulation 
in the municipality at least 10 days prior to the time of such 
public hearing. In towns or one room school districts, a sum­
mary of such budget and notice of the time and place of the 
public hearing shall be posted in three public places at least 10 
days prior to the time of such public hearing. 

( 4) Not less than 14 days after the publication of the pro­
posed budget and the notice of hearing thereon a public hearing 
shall be held at the time and place stipulated at which time any 
resident or taxpayer of the governmental unit shall have an op­
portunity to be heard on the proposed budget. The budget 
hearing may be adjourned from time to time. 

(5) The amount of tax to be levied or certified, the 
amounts of the various appropriations and the purposes for 
such appropriations stated in such budget, after any alterations 
therein made pursuant to the hearing required by this section, 
shall not be changed thereafter unless authorized by a vote of 
two-thirds of the entire membership of the governing body of 
such municipality. Any municipality, excepting towns and one 
room school districts, which makes such changes shall give notice 
thereof by publication, within 8 days thereafter, in a newspaper 
in general circulation in such municipality. 

SECTION 2. Paragraph (c) of subsection (14) of section 
73.03 of the statutes is created to read: 

(73.03) (14) (c) The municipal accounting division 
shall assist local units of government to install improved bud­
getary methods, and no charge shall be made for such assistance. 
Such division shall also upon request transmit proposed basic 
budget forms to each local unit of government. 

Approved June 17, 1941. 

No.15LA.] [Published June 19, 1941. 

CHAPTER 222. 

AN ACT to create 29.545 of the statutes, relating to removal of 
aquatic plants from certain waters and providing a penalty. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 29.545 of the statutes is created to read: 
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29.545 REMOVAL OF AQUATIC PLANTS FROM WATERS 
PROHIBITED. No person shall cut, harvest or remove wild rice, 
wild celery, sago or other aquatic plants of any variety whatso­
ever from Lakes Partridge, Partridge Crop, Poygan, Winne­
conne, Big Lake Butte des Morts, and the Wolf River from the 
mouth of the Rat River to its outlet from Big Lake Butte des 
Morts, except that wild celery and sago may be cut, harvested 
or removed from Big Lake Butte des Morts and from the Fox 
River from its junction with the Wolf River to where it empties 
into Lake Winnebago. 

Approved June 17, 1941. 

No. 162, A.] [Published June 19, 1941. 

CHAPTER 223. 

AN ACT to create 129.17 of the statutes, relating to prohibit­
ing peddling finger alphabet cards and providing a penalty. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. A section of the statutes is created to read; 

129.17 PEDDLING FINGER ALPHABET CARDS PROHIB-
ITED. No person shall in this state engage in the business of 
peddling finger alphabet cards or use finger alphabet cards in any 
way as a means of inducement in the sale of merchandise; and 
no state or local license as provided in this chapter shall be issued 
to any person for the purpose of peddling finger alphabet cards. 
Any person who shall peddle finger alphabet cards or use finger 
alphabet cards in any way as a means of inducement in the sale 
of merchandise in this state and any person who shall issue any 
state or local license as provided in this chapter for that purpose 
shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be punished 
by imprisonment in the county jail not more than 60 days or 
by a fine of not less than $10 nor more than $5 O. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and 
publication. 

Approved June 17, 1941. 


